formula feeds are as follows:

(1) Animal classes as follows:
(A) Prestarter, two (2) to eleven (11) pounds.
(B) Starter, eleven (11) to forty-four (44) pounds.
(C) Grower, forty-four (44) to one hundred ten (110)
pounds.
(D) Finisher, one hundred ten (110) to two hundred
forty-two (242) pounds (market).
(E) Gilts, sows, and adult boars.
(F) Lactating gilts and sows.

(2) Guaranteed analysis for swine complete feeds and
supplements (all animal classes) as follows:

(A) Minimum percentage of crude protein.
(B) Minimum percentage of lysine.

[...]

[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2026]: Sec. 28.1. (a) "Light" requirements
for calorie terms are as follows:

(1) A dog food product that bears on its label the terms
"light", "lite", "low calorie", or words of similar designation
must:

(A) contain no more than three thousand one hundred
(3,100) kcal ME/kg for products containing less than
twenty percent (20%) moisture, no more than two
thousand five hundred (2,500) kcal ME/kg for products
containing twenty percent (20%) or more but less than
sixty-five percent (65%) moisture, and no more than nine
hundred (900) kcal ME/kg for products containing
sixty-five percent (65%) or more moisture;
(B) include on the label a calorie content statement:

(i) that complies with the format provided in section 25.9
of this chapter; and
(ii) that states no more than three thousand one hundred
(3,100) kcal ME/kg for products containing less than
twenty percent (20%) moisture, no more than two
thousand five hundred (2,500) kcal ME/kg for products
containing twenty percent (20%) or more but less than
sixty-five percent (65%) moisture, and no more than
nine hundred (900) kcal ME/kg for products containing
sixty-five percent (65%) or more moisture; and

(C) include on the label feeding directions that reflect a
reduction in calorie intake consistent with the intended use.

(2) A cat food product that bears on its label the terms
"light", "lite", "low calorie", or words of similar designation
must:

(A) contain no more than three thousand two hundred fifty
(3,250) kcal ME/kg for products containing less than
twenty percent (20%) moisture, no more than two
thousand six hundred fifty (2,650) kcal ME/kg for products
containing twenty percent (20%) or more but less than
sixty-five percent (65%) moisture, and no more than nine
hundred fifty (950) kcal ME/kg for products containing
sixty-five percent (65%) or more moisture;
(B) include on the label a calorie content statement:

(i) that complies with the format provided in section 25.9
of this chapter; and
(ii) that states no more than three thousand two hundred
fifty (3,250) kcal ME/kg for products containing less than
twenty percent (20%) moisture, no more than two
thousand six hundred fifty (2,650) kcal ME/kg for
products containing twenty percent (20%) or more but
less than sixty-five percent (65%) moisture, and no more
than nine hundred fifty (950) kcal ME/kg for products
containing sixty-five percent (65%) or more moisture;
and

(C) include on the label feeding directions which reflect a